Benefits paid (4)  (6)  (146)  (200)

Translation adjustment -  -  351  976

At 31 December  358  317  12,373  10,594

Principal actuarial assumptions

Consolidated

financial statements

 Separate

financial statements

 2022  2021  2022  2021

 %

Discount rate  1.92 - 3.20  1.92 - 3.20   1.92 - 2.48  1.92 - 2.48

Future salary growth 3.00 - 6.00  2.50 - 4.00  4.00  4.00

Employee turnover 3.58 - 28.65  3.58 - 28.65  3.58 - 28.65  3.58 - 28.65

Mermaid Maritime Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

52

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2022, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 15 years

(2021: 15 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding

other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown

below.

 Consolidated financial statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation Increase in assumption  Decrease in assumption

At 31 December 2022  2021  2022  2021

 (in thousand US Dollar)

Post-employment benefits

Discount rate (1%) (145)  (133)  175  155

Future salary growth (1%) 179  153  (148)  (134)

Employee turnover (20%) (60)  (52)  70  60

Future mortality (20%) (9)  (7)  9  8

Other long-term employee benefits

Discount rate (1%) (3)  (3)  3  3

Employee turnover (20%) (4)  (3)  4  4

 Consolidated financial statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation Increase in assumption  Decrease in assumption

At 31 December 2022  2021  2022  2021

 (in thousand Baht)

Post-employment benefits

Discount rate (1%) (5,012)  (4,445)  6,048  5,180

Future salary growth (1%) 6,187  5,113  (5,115)  (4,478)

Employee turnover (20%) (2,074)  (1,738)  2,419  2,005

Future mortality (20%) (311)  (234)  311  267

Other long-term employee benefits

Discount rate (1%) (104)  (100)  104  100

Employee turnover (20%) (138)  (100)  138  134

 Separate financial statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation Increase in assumption  Decrease in assumption

At 31 December 2022  2021  2022  2021

 (in thousand US Dollar)

Post-employment benefits

Discount rate (1%) (35)  (33)  41  38

Future salary growth (1%) 43  37  (37)  (32)

Employee turnover (20%) (35)  (30)  40  35

Future mortality (20%) (5)  (4)  5  4

Other long-term employee benefits

Discount rate (1%) (2)  (2)  2  2

Employee turnover (20%) (2)  (2)  2  2

Mermaid Maritime Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

53

 Separate financial statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation Increase in assumption  Decrease in assumption

At 31 December 2022  2021  2022  2021

 (in thousand Baht)

Post-employment benefits

Discount rate (1%) (1,210)  (1,103)  1,417  1,270

Future salary growth (1%) 1,486  1,237  (1,279)  (1,069)

Employee turnover (20%) (1,210)  (1,003)  1,382  1,170

Future mortality (20%) (173)  (134)  173  134

Other long-term employee benefits

Discount rate (1%) (69)  (67)  69  67

Employee turnover (20%) (69)  (67)  69  67

14 Segment information and disaggregation of revenue

Accounting policy

(1) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of the goods or services in an amount that

reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled, excluding those amounts

collected on behalf of third parties, value added tax and is after deduction of any trade discounts

and volume rebates. Revenue in a foreign currency is translated into the functional currency at the

exchange rate at the date of transaction.

Revenue for rendering of services is recognised over time as the services are provided. The related